Designation: B456 − 17 (Reapproved 2022)
Standard Specification for
Electrodeposited Coatings of Copper Plus Nickel Plus
Chromium and Nickel Plus Chromium1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B456; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.

B The stainless steel alloy numbers used in this specification are based on the AISI
system. They may not be interchangeable with other numbering systems such as
the United Numbering System (UNS) or foreign designations.
C Preplate for stainless steel substrates.
D Preplate for aluminum substrates.
E Insert AISI number for specific 300 or 400 alloy.
TABLE 6 Summary of the Requirements for Double- and Triple-
Layer Nickel Coatings
Type of
Nickel Layer
Ductility
Sulfur
Content
Double
Layer
Triple
Layer
Bottom 67 % <0.005 mass % 60 to 80 % 50 to 70 %
Middle (high-sulfur) ... >0.15 mass % ... #10 %
Top (bright) 11 % >0.04 mass % 20 to 40 % (see
Note 2A )
$20 %
Test Method See B490 See Note 3A See Note 4A See Note 4A
AFor Note 3 and Note 4, see Section 6.
B456 − 17 (2022)
4
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B456-17(2022)
(see 4.2.1) the minimum thickness may be reduced to 0.13 µm.
The thickness of chromium is designated by the same symbol
as the type instead of by numerals as in the case of copper and
nickel.
NOTE 5—Electroplated chromium deposits consist mainly of chromium
metal with chromium oxides and other compounds. Hexavalent chromium
ions would only be present if the surface of the part is not thoroughly
rinsed. Rinsing is essential to meet regulations banning the presence of
hexavalent chromium ions on the part.
6.2.5.4 When plating chromium over a nickel strike con-
taining micro-particles used to induce microporosity in the
subsequent chromium deposit, excess chromium thickness will
bridge the nonconductive particles within the nickel layer. A
maximum of 0.5 µm is recommended.
6.3 Adhesion—The coating shall be sufficiently adherent to
the basis metal, and the separate layers of multilayer coatings
shall be sufficiently adherent to each other, to pass the
appropriate tests detailed in Test Methods B571. The particular
test or tests to be used shall be specified by the purchaser.
6.4 Elongation—The elongation of copper shall be such that
it will not be less than stated in 6.2.3.1 when tested by the
method given in Appendix X2. Greater elongation may be
requested but shall be subject to agreement between the
purchaser and the manufacturer.
6.5 Ductility—The ductility of the composite nickel deposit
on a finished part is considered acceptable when foils plated
out of the individual nickel processes meet or exceed the values
listed in Table 6. See test details in Test Method B490.
6.6 p-points—See 3.1.2.
6.7 Coating Thickness:
6.7.1 The minimum coating thickness shall be as designated
by the coating classification number.
6.7.2 It is recognized that requirements may exist for thicker
coatings than are covered by this specification (see Note 2).
6.7.3 The thickness of a coating and its various layers shall
be measured at points on the significant surfaces (See Section
3 and Note 6).
NOTE 6—When significant surfaces are involved on which the specified
thickness of deposit cannot readily be controlled, such as threads, holes,